
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Jim Fleming (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Tendered Bus Routes Review (Pages 3 - 32)

The report by the Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
considers the current tendered bus services contracts in Portsmouth that were 
awarded for a maximum three years (1+1+1) from Sunday 27 March 2016.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic &Transportation:



2

(1) Notes the patronage figures for the current tendered bus services; 

(2) Approves the termination of the current subsidised service / 
tendered service contract for service 19/19A to end on the 26th March 
2017 to enable savings of future contract costs;

(3) The Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support is 
given delegated authority to remove bus stop infrastructure from 
redundant routes as appropriate.

4  Reducing the free parking period within the KA Old Portsmouth 
residents' parking zone from 2 hours to 1 hour (TRO 13/2016) (Pages 33 - 
88)

The report by the Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
seeks to provide the consultation responses to the proposal under Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) 13/2016 to enable an informed decision to be made.

RECOMMENDED that the 'Portsmouth City Council (KA Old Portsmouth) 
(Residents' Parking Zone Amendment) (No.13) Order 2016' be 
implemented as advertised, reducing the free parking period within the 
KA zone residents' parking bays from 2 hours to 1 hour.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

16th February 2017  

Subject: 
 

Tendered Bus Routes Review 
 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment and Business 
Support 

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All 

Key decision:                 No  
 
Full Council decision:   No 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

This report considers the current tendered bus services contracts in Portsmouth 
that were awarded for a maximum three years (1+1+1) from Sunday 27 March 
2016. 

 
2. Recommendations 
  
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 

 
2.1 Notes the patronage figures for the current tendered bus services;  

 
2.2 Approves the termination of the current subsidised service / tendered service 

contract for service 19/19A to end on the 26th March 2017 to enable savings of 
future contract costs; 
 

2.3 The Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support is given 
delegated authority to remove bus stop infrastructure from redundant routes as 
appropriate. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In January 2016 the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approved 

the award of contracts for bus services that would be financially supported by 
the city council to operate for a maximum of 3 years (with a 90 day cancellation 
period) with effect from Sunday 27 March 2016.  The contract period of all the 
subsidised bus services is an initial period of one year from 27 March 2016, 
extendable by agreed increments to a period of no more than 3 years from 27 
March 2016. 

  



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Service Operational information 

16 

Days of Operation: Sunday only 
Frequency: 75 minutes 
Route Description: The Hard - Old Portsmouth - Southsea 
Seafront - Eastney 

19 / 19A 

Days of Operation: Monday to Friday 
Frequency: Every 2 hours 5 minutes  
Route Description:  City Centre - Old Portsmouth Point - 
Central Southsea - Fratton Way - Baffins - Portsmouth College 
- Copnor Road -Stubbington Avenue -North End junction. 

22 
Days of Operation: All days of the week 
Frequency: Every 1 hour and 10 minutes  
Route Description:  Highbury - Cosham - Drayton - Farlington 

 
4. Patronage and Cost information 
 
4.1 The table below provides the patronage figures recorded through the on-bus 

electronic ticket machines, for each route from April 2016 to December 2016 
(inclusive).  The table also shows the number and percentage of concessionary 
fare users on each of the subsidised bus services.   

 
Table 1 - Passenger Data for Tendered Bus Services 

 
 

 
 

  



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.2 The costs of the three tendered bus routes currently operating in Portsmouth are 
as follows: 

  Contract costs 

Service Comments Per year Per Month Per Week 
Per Day of 
Operation 

Cost per 
passenger 

19/19A 
Monday to Friday - Portsmouth 
City Centre - Fratton - North 
End - Southsea 

£56,100 £4,674 £1,078 £216 £2.32 

16 

Sunday & Bank Holiday 
(Whole route) - Hard 
Interchange – Old Portsmouth 
Point - Clarence Pier - SPP 
Pier - Bransbury Park - Ferry 
Road 

£8,600 £716 £150.88 £150 £1.98 

22 

Monday to Saturday (Whole 
route) Sainsbury’s Farlington – 
Lower Drayton – Cosham – 
Medina Road / Parr Road 
(alternate journeys) - Highbury 

£42,650 

£2,924 £675 £115 £0.56 

22 Sundays & Bank Holidays only £717 £145 £128 £1.95 

 Total £107,350     

 
  



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5. Reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 The information, provided in the tables in section 4 of this report, outlines the 

levels of patronage and the associated costs for each of the subsidised bus 
routes in Portsmouth. The information demonstrates that there is a high level of 
financial support per passenger for the 19/19A bus service, with the cost per 
passenger being £2.32.   

 
5.2  The cost per passenger for the 19/19A bus service is high, due to the low level 

of passenger boarding numbers on the route. Over a 9 month period from April 
2016 to December 2016 a total of 18,153 passengers used this service which is 
equivalent to an average of 66 passengers per day with an approximate period 
of operation of 10 hours (8am to 6pm) and a total of 10 journey trips (5 in each 
direction). 

 
5.3  With the removal of the 19/19A service, a number of roads will no longer be 

serviced by public transport. These roads are outlined in appendix C. However 
there are other services available within an average of 490 metres.  The majority 
of these alternative services operate at a far higher frequency with service 1, 2, 
3, 7, 21 operating at a 10 minute frequency at peak periods.  

 
5.4  The 19/19A service does currently provide a public transport connection to 

Portsmouth College but so do the 13 and 14 commercial First Bus services. 
These services operate at double the frequency of the 19 service (i.e. every 
hour) and therefore the 13 and 14 services will maintain a viable and effective 
bus service to Portsmouth College.  Whilst these services do not cover the 
whole of the 19 route they can be accessed through a connecting journey using 
another service.   

 
5.5 With any reduction in bus routes there will need to be a review of the existing 

bus stop infrastructure. Therefore it is requested that delegated authority is 
given to the Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support so that 
infrastructure requirements can be considered on a location by location basis. 
Any removal may also have an impact of reducing the revenue the Council 
receives through the Bus Shelter contract, which will need to be considered 
further.    

 
6.              Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
6.1           A Preliminary Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been carried out. This 

Prelim EIA found that while the recommendations in this report could have a 
potential negative impact on age and disability protected characteristics as 
described in the Equality Act 2010, a Full EIA is not required.  The main points 
that were highlighted from the preliminary EIA outlining why a Full EIA is not 
required were: 

 

 This service has a very low passenger usage which equates to 66 people a 
day and can be broken down to 50% of the 19/19A passengers are 
concessionary pass holders who hold a protected characteristic with 7% of 



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

all journeys /trips being made by disabled pass holders.  This would equate 
to 4 passenger trips per day on this service who hold this protected 
characteristic. 
 

 With the removal of the 19/19A service, a number of roads will no longer be 
a bus route. However there are other services available within an average of 
490 metres.  The majority of these alternative services operate at a far higher 
frequency with service 1, 2, 3, 7, 21 operating at a 
[...]
in the time period stated in the service contract if the decision is taken to 
terminate the 19/19A services. 

 



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
8. Director of Finance Comments 
 
8.1 The recommendations within this report relate to the termination of the current 

subsidised service / tendered service contract for the 19/19A Service, which will 
deliver ongoing annual savings of approximately £56,000. 

 
8.2 The removal of bus shelters from redundant routes will come at a cost to the 

Council, however it is anticipated that such costs will be contained within 
existing budgets.  It is also important to ensure that, before shelters are removed 
alternative locations are considered and any existing bus shelter advertising 
contract requirements are reviewed, in order to avoid any contractual breaches. 

 
 
 
…………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley,  
Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A - Service 19/19A route maps and timetables 
Appendix B - Service 19/19A passenger data between 2015/16 and 2016/17 
Appendix C - Roads that will have no bus services with the withdrawal of subsidised 
services 
Appendix D - Alternative services available with the withdrawal of the 19/19A bus service  
Appendix E - Route Maps of alternative services available with the withdrawal of the 
19/19A bus service 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Preliminary Equality Impact Assessment Transport Planning Team, Corporate 
Communications Team and Equalities 
Unit. 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Fleming,  
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 



 

7 
 

www.ports
[...]
ervice) 

 
  



 

15 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Service 3 Route Map (outbound and inbound service) 

 
  



 

16 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Service X4 Route Map (outbound and inbound service) 

 
  



 

17 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Service 7 Route Map (outbound and inbound service) 

 



 

18 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Service 13 Route Map (outbound and inbound service) 

 
  



 

19 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Service 15 Route Map (outbound and inbound service) 

 
 

Service 16 Route Map - Sundays Only (outbound and inbound service) 

 
 
  



 

20 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Service 17 Route Map (outbound and inbound service) 

 



 

21 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Service 18 Route Map (outbound and inbound service) 

 
 
  



 

22 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Service 21 Route Map (outbound and inbound service) 

 
 
  



 

23 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Service 23 Route Map (outbound and inbound service) 

 
 
  



 

24 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Service Hoverbus Route Map (outbound and inbound service) 

 















  
 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide the consultation responses to the proposal under TRO 13/2016 to enable an 

informed decision to be made. 
 

Appendix A (page 7):  Notice of proposals 
Appendix B (pages 8-39): Public response to formal proposals  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That the 'Portsmouth City Council (KA Old Portsmouth) (Residents' Parking Zone 

Amendment) (No.13) Order 2016' be implemented as advertised, reducing the free 
parking period within the KA zone residents' parking bays from 2 hours to 1 hour. 

 
 

3. Background  
3.1 Following the decision to reintroduce a charge for the first Resident permit (£30) to enable 

schemes to be self-financing, residents living within all parking zones were asked in early 
2015 whether or not they would prefer to keep their parking zone or for it to be removed. 
Residents of KA Old Portsmouth zone voted 97% - 3% in favour of keeping the zone in 
place. The subsequent report and decisions taken by the Traffic and Transportation portfolio 

holder in July 2015 resulted in the substantial programme currently underway to ensure they 
operate as effectively and efficiently as possible. KA zone is next on the review programme.    

 
3.2 Summary of earlier feedback from residents that has influenced the TRO 13/2016 proposal 
 
3.2.1. In response to the 2015 survey on whether residents of parking zones wished to retain their 

zones or not, following the intention to introduce a £30 charge for the first Resident permit, the 
following unprompted comments were made: 

 26 residents requested changes to the free parking period (either remove it or reduce it) 

 4 residents indicated that the 2-hour free parking period or some free parking for visitors should 
be retained 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 February 2017 

Subject: 
 

Reducing the free parking period within the KA Old Portsmouth 
residents' parking zone from 2 hours to 1 hour (TRO 13/2016) 
 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 



  
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 1 resident was keen for the free parking period not to be increased to 3 hours due to KA zone's 
proximity to Gunwharf and the Isle of Wight ferry 

 
3.2.2. In response to the 2015 proposal to remove the free parking period from the bays at the 

northernmost end of Broad Street, the following response was made: 
 

 10 residents and 2 businesses objected to the proposed 'KA permit holders only' 

 7 residents supported the proposal 
 

The full responses are appended to this agenda item for further reading. 

 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
4.1 The proposal to reduce the free short-stay parking within the residents' parking bays doe
[...]
sidents. Many residents feel the current use of the 
residential area is particularly unfair, given that they have paid for their permits and for their 
visitors' permits.   

 
4.3.2 The parking zone immediately opposite Gunwharf Quays (JA Portsea) reduced its free 

parking period from 2 hours to 1 hour some years ago to return priority over parking to 
residents ahead of patrons, shoppers and those attending the many university buildings 
nearby. 



  
 
 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

4.4.1 The public responses have informed the recommendation, and are reproduced in full at 
Appendix B (pages 6 - 37).   

 
4.4.2   A breakdown of the responses is as follows:  

Who How many Reasons given 

   

Residents in favour of 
1 hour's free parking 

67 - Reduce the volume of vehicles using the area; 
instead encouraging car-sharing, public 
transport, taxis, PHVs, walking, cycling. Drivers 
should pay if contributing to congestion, air 
pollution, public health issues 

- Reduce the traffic issues caused at school pick-
up times 

- Parking by parents of children attending the 2 
schools makes it difficult for residents to use 
their cars between 1pm-4pm. Parents wait in 
their cars whilst residents struggle to get home 
with shopping etc. 

- Residents have to pay for parking unfair that 
others have free parking 

- Demand continues to increase whilst availability 
of parking diminishes; needs to be balanced 

- Parking used by visitors to access other 
locations (Gunwharf Quays, Clarence Pier, 
seafront), causing issues for residents and also 
visitors to Old Portsmouth. The parking provided 
at the other locations should be used instead of 
Old Portsmouth being used as a free car park. 

- Frustrating when events are held at the 
cathedral and Gunwharf Quays. Residents drive 
round for a considerable time trying to get home, 
waiting for spaces to become free, causing 
congestion 

- People don't always remember what time they 
parked and can easily overstay 2 
[...]
ties, events, 
concerts, recitals, choir practice etc. 

- Many customers to local businesses rely on free 
parking and may not come if they have to pay to 
park for the length of time required during the 
daytime. 

- May affect small businesses' ability to flourish in 
particular, as 1 hour is not long enough to visit 
Old Portsmouth. 

- Ability of parents to have free parking for school 
events, fayres, sports days, nativities, discos, 
parents' evenings etc. Access to social functions 
and important educational events would be 
affected. 

Visitors in favour of 1 
hour's free parking 

0  

Visitors preferring 
current 2 hours' free 
parking 

19 - 1 hour is insufficient time for enjoying the area, 
having a meal, meeting up with friends, 
supporting artists, seeing exhibitions in the 
Square Tower, walking along to Clarence Pier. 
Only time for one of these things. 

 
 
4.5 When responding to the consultation a number of residents raised concerns about the level of 

enforcement of the parking restrictions in Old Portsmouth, particularly in respect of vehicles 
 apparently over-staying the current 2-hour time limit in residents' parking bays without 
 displaying a permit. 

 



  
 
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Within the last 12 months, 785 penalty charge notices have been issued within the KA zone 
and 5521 visits made.  Not all visits result in a penalty charge notice, which indicates a good 
level of compliance.  The introduction of electronic permits and parking that is paid 
for/authorised electronically means a physical permit will not always be visible to the public: 
the information is available to enforcement staff only via their handheld electronic devices.   

 
4.6.1 The current 2 hours' free parking within the KA zone residents' parking bays includes a 

restriction on vehicles returning to any residents' parking bay in the zone within a 4-hour 
period.  The proposed reduction of the free parking period to 1 hour includes a reduction of th
[...]
this report: 

 

Title of document Location 
Preliminary EIA  Transport Planning team 

2015 residents' feedback summary Transport Planning team 

131 emails and letters Transport Planning team (engineers inbox) 

 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ rejected 
by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Jim Fleming 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Appendix A: Notice of proposals 
 
1 December 2016 
THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (KA OLD PORTSMOUTH) (RESIDENTS' PARKING ZONE 
AMENDMENT) (NO.13) ORDER 2016 
Notice is hereby given that the Portsmouth City Council proposes to make the above proposed Order 
under sections 45 and 53 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The effect would be as detailed 
below. 
 
 
 
 
A) RESIDENTS' PARKING PLACES: CHANGE TO FREE PARKING PERIOD 
FROM: 2 HOURS, NO RETURN WITHIN 4 HOURS  
TO: 1 HOUR, NO RETURN WITHIN 2 HOURS  
 
KA ZONE BOUNDARY: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The proposal aims to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the parking zone. 

To view this notice on Portsmouth City Council’s website www.portsmouth.gov.uk - search 'traffic 
regulation orders 2016'.  A copy of the draft order and a statement of reasons are available for 
inspection at the main reception, Civic Offices during normal opening hours. 

 

 

 

 
 
Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
Portsmouth City Council, c Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2NE 

If you would like to support or object to this proposal please send your representations via email to 
engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or by post to Nikki Musson, Transport Planning, Portsmouth City 
Council, Civic Offices, Portsmouth, PO1 2NE, quoting ref: TRO 13/2016, stating the grounds of 
objection or support by 22 December 2016. 
 

Under the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, any written 
representations that are received may be open to inspection by members of the public. 

SEND YOUR COMMENTS OR QUERIES ON THIS PROPOSAL TO: 
engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/
mailto:engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
mailto:engineers@portsmouthcc.gov.uk


  
 
 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix B: Public responses to the formal proposal  
 
Summary - 

Residents' responses Businesses' responses Visitors' responses 

For: 67 For: 1      For: 0      

Against: 37 Against: 7 Against:  19 

 
1. Friends of Old Portsmouth Association (FOOPA) 
The Friends Of Old Portsmouth Association (FOOPA) supports PCC planned amendments to KA Old 
Portsmouth) (Residents' Parking Zone). 
 
Headlines 
1. The reason for FOOPA supporting this proposed amendment is that the quality of life and the 

environment of this unique heritage and residential area are blighted by too many motor vehicles.   
2. A major element in this blight is the prevalence of people driving into Old Portsmouth (OP) 

encouraged by the current generous 2 hour free parking period.  The problem is exacerbated by 
OP being used as overflow parking by many Gunwharf shoppers who often gamble successfully 
on not incurring Penalty Charge Notices when they overstay the permitted 2 hour period. 

3. PCC’s expectation is that this change will improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the parking 
zone is supported. Nevertheless, FOOPA considers that the efficiency and effectiveness of the KA 
parking zone will be greatly increased further with the end of free parking if accompanied by 
sensible mitigations.   

4. This measure is expected to reduce the attractiveness of driving and so will improve the quality of 
life and the environment by encouraging travel by sustainable travel means such as public 
transport, taxis, PHVs, walking and cycling. 

 
Mitigations 
5. It is recognised that the reduction of free parking will impact on many user grou
[...]
e in Town Quay and both support  the proposal. 

Resident, Spice Island 
I recommend that extending this scheme in both Spice Island and Old Portsmouth is considered.  The lack of parking spaces in Spice Island is already a problem for 
the everyday life of residents who cannot find parking spaces near their homes. This problem can only increase when the tourist season is underway and with the 
additional pressures from BAR and the ARTches. 

Resident, Bath Square 
There have been at least 5-6 occasions at lunchtime and 6pm in the evenings when there has been nowhere to park on Spice Island.  In view of this we will be 
extremely grateful if these spaces are made available to residents only.  This is the situation in February so what will it be like in the Summer when the world and his 
wife wants to come here, also bearing in mind we have yet to get to grips with sharing with the visitors to the Artches. 



        Transport Planning team, Portsmouth City Council October 2016 
 

 

Residents' Association 
We would encourage PCC to increase the permit holders parking by replacing more, if not all, 2-hour limited waiting areas with permit holders only parking, a move 
that could also improve revenue by displacing non-permit holders into pay & display parking.  
The intent of the proposal to increase opportunities for permanent residents to park near their homes is a welcome development, as Spice Island is a special area 
that has suffered disproportionately compared to other areas in Old Portsmouth.  The recent expansion of KBB and the BAR development has exacerbated the 
reduction in public parking.  
 














	Agenda
	3 Tendered Bus Routes Review
	Tendered Bus Routes Review Prelim EIA

	4 Reducing the free parking period within the KA Old Portsmouth residents' parking zone from 2 hours to 1 hour (TRO 13/2016)
	KA zone feedback summary 2015
	TRO 13 2016 KA Zone RPZ Prelim EIA




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Jim Fleming, at his meeting held on Thursday, 16 
February 2017 at 4.00 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall.

Present

Councillor Jim Fleming (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Councillor Stuart Potter

4. Apologies (AI 1)

No apologies for absence were received.

5. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

6. Tendered Bus Routes Review (AI 3)

Alan Cufley, the Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support, 
introduced his report which set out the background to the review and 
paragraph 4.1 set out the patronage figures for the routes under review and at 
paragraph 4.2 the level of subsidies received for the tendered bus routes. At 
paragraph 5.2 of the report the usage of the No19 route was found to be an 
average of 66 people per day (across 10 journeys).  It was confirmed that the 
Nos 13 and 14 First bus routes also serviced Portsmouth College.  If the 
19/19A service was removed other services were available within an average 
of 490 metres, and some of these alternative services ran with greater 
frequency.

Deputations in opposition to the proposal were made, with points including:

i) Jeanette Smith - the no19 covers most of the Baffins ward and PCC's 
Sustainable Travel Plan encourages the use of public transport.  Many 
roads will be left without a public service and there should be a full 
impact assessment as many elderly people would be cut off.

ii) Richard Adair - Many people in Southsea relied on buses, some of 
whom don't own cars and don’t have family nearby to give lifts.  The 
19/19A service connects to the city centre and an important route. Public 
Transport use should be encouraged for the city's sustainability.

iii) Councillor Darren Sanders - he thanked officers for taking down the 
Neville Road bus shelter.  The 19/19A service provided good links 



2

across the city and the reasons of cost could also apply to No.16 and 
No22 services, especially at weekends.  Many roads would be losing 
access to a bus service.  Baffins ward councillors had met with the 
provider to suggest a re-routing (via Hayling Avenue) to save costs but 
preserve the service, and he asked that a temporary extension be made 
on this basis.

iv) Councillor Lee Hunt - Bus services should not be taken away when the 
council is trying to encourage people to use public transport rather than 
cars.  Funding could be made available to support the No.19/19A 
service, such as through reinstating residents' parking schemes that 
generated income. Removal of the service would lead to isolation and 
taking the only service running along Winter Road.  He asked if Dial-a-
ride would be subsidised?

Councillor Stuart Potter, as a Spokesperson, asked if public taxis could be 
used in a way to take concessionary fares.

Councillor Lynne Stagg, as a Spokesperson and ward councillor, then spoke 
in support of the No.19/19A service as it was the only service to go right 
across the city (covering 9 wards). She was concerned that Stride Avenue 
would be cut off from where it was hard to access other routes, and it would 
have a big impact on Stubbington Avenue and its surrounding roads.  The 
elderly represent half of the concessionary fares and they have further to go, 
on low incomes.  The usage figures showed that the No.19 service was better 
used than the No.16 service, and sustainable transport was being promoted 
by PCC.  She had also been involved in meeting with First Bus regarding the 
suggestion of re-routing this service.

Councillor Jim Fleming, as Cabinet Member, stressed that the review was not 
to cut costs but to look at value for money across the city.   6 or 7 passengers 
per bus was not viable and he had travelled on the No.19 to witness the low 
usage and felt that the route was too long. Also the sum saved would not be 
deleted from the T&T budget but reinvested in the city's wider bus service, 
and better coverage in other parts of the city such as Paulsgrove would be 
considered. There are 3 alternative bus serves running in Baffins, and 
regarding the No.22 weekend service, he would ask the officers to review this 
in a similar way. The No.16 was important to give coverage along the seafront 
but it would also be reviewed after the summer. 

Councillor Fleming announced that there could be some funding available to 
help those who do not have independent means of travel and he asked to be 
informed of such cases.  Most of those affected by this proposal would be 
able to access alternative buses for more direct routes.  

DECISIONS - the Cabinet Member for Traffic &Transportation:

(1) Noted the patronage figures for the current tendered bus services; 



3

(2) Approved the termination of the current subsidised service 
/tendered service contract for service 19/19A to end on the 26th March 
2017 to enable savings of future contract costs;

(3) Agreed that the Director of Transport, Environment and Business 
Support be given delegated authority to remove bus stop infrastructure 
from redundant routes as appropriate.

7. Reducing the free parking period within the KA Old Portsmouth 
residents' parking zone from 2 hours to 1 hour (TRO 13/2016) (AI 4)

Councillor Fleming had received written deputations which were circulated, 
which included an apology from Ward Councillor Rob Wood that he could not 
attend this meeting.

Pam Turton, the Assistant Director of Transport, Environment & Business 
Support, presented this report and explained the background of ensuring that 
the parking zones were working effectively.  The report set out the results of 
the consultation on reducing the period of free parking from 2 hours to 1 hour, 
and consultation responses were reproduced in full at Appendix B of the 
report.  Objections to the proposal had been received from some businesses 
in Old Portsmouth and the Anglican Cathedral whose users would be 
affected.

Deputations were made in support of the proposal, whose points are 
summarised:

i) Mr Dobson, Friends of Old Portsmouth Association (FOOPA)  - the 
reduction in free parking was welcomed by the residents for their 
improved quality of life with encouragement of sustainable 
alternatives to visiting cars (but this would not affect blue badge 
holders) and improved air quality.  He referred to a business 
parking refund project in Dorchester, and he felt it would benefit the 
taxi trade.  The Church of England also has carbon reduction 
targets.

ii) Anna Koor, spoke as a resident who does not run a car and pays for 
visitor scratch cards and she felt that people should pay for parking 
on the highway and public land.  The cathedral volunteers should 
be reimbursed by the church, as everyone had to be treated fairly. 
She supported the reasons given in the officer's report and the 
future air pollution mitigation.

iii) Angela Page from the Spice Island Association supported the proposal 
as a positive measure to reduce the parking in Old Portsmouth by 
shoppers using Gunwharf and to encourage other means of 
transport and reduce car use.  The Landrover BAR and Hotwalls 
had encouraged more tourists and there is reduced parking 
available at the Camber.



4

iv) Tony Davenport, also from Spice Island Association, thought that the 
restriction on free parking would release spaces needed for local 
residents.  The also referred to a Council of London scheme in 
which some streets had specific hours restricted to residents' 
parking only which he hoped would be looked at by officers.

(Mr Davies had been due to speak but was not present due to travelling 
back from work)

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Spokesperson, recognised that the majority of 
residents were in favour of the proposal which aimed to alleviate parking 
problems in the area, so she also supported this.  Councillor Stuart Potter, 
Spokesperson, felt that this would also help the local economy with a higher 
turnover of vehicles.

Councillor Jim Fleming, as Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, 
reported that within the main Council budget £40k had been set aside for an 
area study for parking in Old Portsmouth, and this could include looking at Mr 
Davenport's suggestion. Whilst the officers' proposal would make it more 
difficult for parking for Cathedral users this was in a residents' parking zone, 
so the residents had to be first priority. It was important to promote 
sustainable choices.  Councillor Fleming was an advocate of car share and 
using public transport where possible.  He supported the proposal which 
would make the situation better for local residents.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation agreed that 
the 'Portsmouth City Council (KA Old Portsmouth) (Residents' Parking 
Zone Amendment) (No.13) Order 2016' be implemented as advertised, 
reducing the free parking period within the KA zone residents' parking 
bays from 2 hours to 1 hour.

The meeting concluded at 5.00 pm.

Councillor Jim Fleming
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


